
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Patrick Carney, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
(01803) 207710 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

Wednesday, 16 October 2013 
 

TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY 
 

A meeting of Transport Working Party will be held on 
 

Thursday, 24 October 2013 
 

commencing at 4.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Hill (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Brooksbank 

Councillor Cowell 

 

Councillor Davies 

Councillor Doggett 

Councillor Pountney 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

(ii) 

TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes from meeting held on 5th September 2013 
 

(Pages 1 - 5) 

3.   Traffic Calming - The Strand (Lou Costin - Devon & Cornwall 
Police) 
 

 

4.   Traffic Calming in Maidenway Road, Paignton (Petition) 
 

 

5.   Cary Park Parking alterations - Review 
 

(Pages 6 - 56) 

6.   Cockington Lane Residents Parking 
 

(Pages 57 - 64) 

7.   Torbay Council Highways Design Guide for new Developments 
 

(Pages 65 - 178) 

8.   Parking Restrictions - Crosspark Avenue, Torquay 
 

(Pages 179 - 183) 

9.   Any Other Business 
 

 

10.   Date of Next Meeting - 12 December 2013, 4pm 
 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport Working Party 
 

5 September 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pete Addis, Councillor Stephen Brooksbank, Councillor Darren Cowell, 
Councillor Ian Doggett, Councillor Ray Hill (Chairman), Councillor Michael Hytche and 

Councillor Mark Pountney 
 

(Also in attendance:  Patrick Carney, Sue Cheriton, Councillor Steve Darling, Councillor 
Bobbie Davies, Councillor Robert Excell, Heidi McBride, Tim Northway and Councillor 

Roger Stringer)  
 

 

 
114. Apologies for absence  

 
Cllr Nicole Amil – represented by Cllr Hytche 
 

115. Minutes from meeting held on 25th July 2013  
 
Agreed 

 
Proposed by: Cllr Doggett 
Seconded by: Cllr Brooksbank 
 
In favour: All 
Against: 
Abstention: 
 

116. Transport Asset Management Plans and Maintenance Priorities - Presentation 
(No report)  
 
Patrick Carney presented the Transport Asset Management Plan and Maintenance 
Priorities. 

 
The report shows various trends that have been experienced over the years in 
respect of maintenance issues of the highways to include pot holes on highways 
and footways, pavement defects, third party claims, customer satisfaction etc.  
Patrick Carney advised his team work to a strict inspection regime which is 
published and highlighted the importance of this when receiving any compensation 
claims.  It was reported action is taken to repair pot holes when the depth of 20 mm 
is reached on a footway and 40 mm on a highway. 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 5 September 2013 
 

 
Patrick Carney advised that the budget of £965k allocated to the highways section 
for repairs and maintenance at the end of the last financial year was not ring fenced 
and as a result £300k was re-allocated to other services within the council.   

 
Patrick Carney advised the funding required over the next 10 years to manage the 
deterioration of the roads throughout the Bay would be £40 million but based on 
current funding levels this would mean that 53% of the network would be classed as 
poor or very poor condition.  Patrick Carney went on to say that the government has 
announced there could be further funding in the future but this has yet to be 
confirmed. 

 
Councillor Darling reported of an incident whereby a member of the public had 
fallen over and injured themselves in Cary Park and this information is to be 
reported to the Ward Members. 
 

117. Hele & Coombe Pafford Traffic Action Zone, Torquay  
 
Patrick Carney presented the Hele & Coombe Pafford Traffic Action Zone report 
and brought attention to points 4.2 and 4.4 advising these had been duplicated in 
error and apologised for this. 

 
Patrick Carney advised the consultation with the residents had been carried out on 
the 23rd & 24th August 2013 and advised a further consultation is planned to take 
place regarding the removal of the pelican crossing and replacing with a zebra 
crossing on Hele Road. 

 
Councillor Brooksbank raised concerns regarding the implementation of previous 
Traffic Action Zones as believes some aspects have not been fully completed and 
requested for this to be looked into.  Patrick Carney advised he and his team will 
review this but highlighted that this function will be carried out to ensure the Traffic 
Action Zone is fully completed and would not be to open up any new issues.  
Councillor Davies advised she supports Councillor Brooksbank’s comments.  
Patrick Carney is to meet with the Ward Members. 

 
Councillor Darling asked for clarification regarding white access lines proposed to 
be implemented on the highway at Audley Avenue and wanted to know what the 
impact be for drivers and residents parking over these lines.  Patrick Carney 
advised the white access lines are advisory only and are there to advise drivers’ 
access is required to properties etc.  A resident can park over their own access line 
so long as they are not obstructing any neighbouring premises.  Drivers who park 
on a white access line who are causing an obstruction can expect to received a 
penalty charge notice issued by the Police or if requested by the resident, by a Civil 
Enforcement Officer. 

 
Councillor Darling advised he is happy with the proposals for the crossing on Barton 
Hill Road. 

 
It was reported it is the Council’s statutory duty to improve air quality for residents 
which is funded separately from the Local Transport Plan.   Patrick Carney advised 

Page 2



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 5 September 2013 
 

 
changes have been carried out in Hele Village in order to try and improve the air 
quality and he is waiting for the initial results of these changes. 

 
Patrick Carney advised in addition to the improvements suggested in this report for 
Happaway Road, there is a separate proposal to install double yellow lines along 
Happaway Road at the entrance of Lummaton Quarry and would prefer for this 
work to be undertaken using Section 106 funding. 

 
Councillor Stringer raised concerns regarding the speed of the traffic along Barton 
Hill Road and as a result Patrick Carney and his team are to conduct speed surveys 
of this area. 

 
Councillor Cowell raised concerns regarding the consultation with the residents of 
Audley Avenue and believes further consultation is required.  Councillor Excell 
highlighted his concerns regarding the plan advising amendments have yet to be 
made following the feedback received from the consultation.  Patrick Carney 
confirmed that the plan had been subject to public consultation at the exhibition 
which took place on the 23rd & 24th August 2013 and is to send a copy of the plan to 
Ward Members who will arrange to meet residents on site with view to finalising. 

 
Recommendation 

 
Officers to commence the implementation of the proposals as outlined under option 
6.1 in the Issues Paper with the addition of the installation of double yellow lines at 
Happaway Road and for further consultation to be undertaken by Ward Members 
with the residents of Audley Avenue. 

 
Proposed by: Cllr Addis 
Seconded by: Cllr Brooksbank 
 
In favour:  All 
Against:  
Abstention: 

 
Councillor Darling and Councillor Stringer left the meeting 
 

118. Local Sustainable Transport Fund - Proposed Cycle Route  
 
Patrick Carney presented the Local Sustainable Transport Fund – Proposed Cycle 
Route report. 

 
Councillor Hytche asked if after implementing the scheme it proved not to be 
successful, could the cycleway be removed.  Patrick Carney advised sch
[...]
cers to consult with traders and if in support to progress the works as per the 
planned schedule to commence phase 2 in September 2014. 
 
Proposed by: Cllr Addis 
Seconded by: Cllr Doggett 
 
In favour:  All 
Against:  
Abstention: 

Page 4



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 5 September 2013 
 

 
 

120. LSTF Update - Ferry Tender (Verbal update)  
 
David Whiteway reported the ferry tender had been sent out but due to a technical 
issue raised by solicitors concerning innocuous wording of the document which 
could not be verified at the time, it had to be withdrawn.  David Whiteway went on to 
say that it is hoped the tender will be re-submitted within the next 10 working days 
and confirmed that a single operator is being sought to operate the ferry service 
and it is hoped responses will be received by multiple companies. 
 

121. Local Transport Board (Verbal update)  
 
David Whiteway advised the Local Transport Board have approved funding for 
schemes in 2015.  £7.3 million has been awarded for the western corridor and £3 
million for the joint Edginswell project.  David Whiteway went on to say that further 
funding is required for the Edginswell project which is being sought from the LEP. 

 
David Whiteway reported the application for funding in respect of the Torquay 
Gateway was unsuccessful and further work is required to identify individual issues 
before being re-submitted. 
 
 

122. Date of Next Meeting  
 
24th October 2013, 4.00pm 
 

Page 5



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Transport Working Party Date:  24th October 2013 

Wards Affected:  St Marychurch 

Report Title:  Cary Park Parking Alterations – Review  

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Sue Cheriton – Executive Head Residents & Visitor 

       Services 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  John Clewer - Senior Engineer - Highways  

             Development & Traffic 

 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report is in response to comments received following the review of the 
alterations made to various parking restrictions in and around the Cary Park area of 
St Marychurch. The area of the review is as shown in Appendix 1. 

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 It is recommended that members approve the advertising and implementation, 
should no objections be forthcoming, of the changes to the current parking 
restrictions as per option 6.1. Any objections will be presented to a future meeting 
of the Transport Working Party.  

3. Action Needed 

3.1 That the restrictions as identified in section 6.1. be advertised and if no objections 
received, implemented. 

4. Summary 

4.1 The Devon and Torbay Local Transport Plan 2011-2026 sets out how transport 
should be delivered over the next 15 years. It is the adopted Council policy 
document on transport,  guiding all transport development and encourages the 
provision of additional dedicated coach loading bays in all three town centres to 
meet the demand from coach operators.  

 

3.2 The report presented to the Transport Working Party on 10th May 2012 was as a 

result of reviewing a specific section of the Torbay Parking Policy 2006 (version 3 – 

TMA) which noted that coaches play a significant role in the provision of long 

distance travel and commuter services and in the provision of transport for specific 

Agenda Item 5

Page 6



 

2 

 

groups such as educational parties, theatre visitors, tourists and people with 

mobility difficulties.  

4.4 Reports have subsequently been presented to the Transport Working Party on 16th 

February 2012 (Coach Parking Review), 29th March 2012 (Coach Parking Review – 

Shedden Hill Car Park Update), 10th May 2012, 2nd August 2012 and 25th October 

2012 (Cary Park area). 

4.1 This report is in response to comments received following the review of the 
alterations made to various parking restrictions, in an attempt to regulate the 
parking of coaches, in and around the Cary Park area of St Marychurch. The area 
of the review is as shown in Appendix 1. 

 

Supporting Information 

5. Position 

5.1 This report is in response to comments received following the review of the 
alterations made to various parking restrictions, in an attempt to regulate the 
parking of coaches, in and around the Cary Park area of St Marychurch.  

5.2 The Devon and Torbay Local Transport Plan 2011-2026 sets out how transport 
should be delivered over the next 15 years. It is the adopted Council policy 
document on transport,  guiding all transport development and encourages the 
provision of additional dedicated coach loading bays in all three town centres to 
meet the demand from coach operators.  

 

5.3 The report presented to the Transport Working Party on 10th May 2012 was as a 

result of reviewing a specific section of the Torbay Parking Policy 2006 (version 3 – 

TMA) which noted that coaches play a significant role in the provision of long 

distance travel and commuter services and in the provision of transport for specific 

groups such as educational parties, theatre visitors, tourists and people with 

mobility difficulties.  

5.4 Reports were subsequently presented to the Transport Working Party on 16th 

February 2012 (Coach Parking Review), 29th March 2012 (Coach Parking Review – 

Shedden Hill Car Park Update), 10th May 2012, 2nd August 2012 and 25th October 

2012 (Cary Park area). 

5.5 Following the meeting on 25th October 2012, a works order was placed to 
implement the changes to the restrictions in and around the Cary Park area and the 
works were completed by the 9th January 2013. 

5.6 A petition was received (attached as Appendix 2) and was presented to the 
members of the Transport Working Party on 25th April 2013 and a delegated 
decision (attached as Appendix 3) was made on the 24th May 2013 stating that the 
six monthly review will be carried out as scheduled. The final decision on whether 
any changes will be made would depend upon the results of the consultation. 

Page 7



 

3 

 

5.7 Consultation has been underta
[...]
ts 
 
St Albans Road 

• No comments 
 
St Annes Road 

• Day time coach parking should be changed to free car parking for shoppers, 

between the hours of 9am – 5pm 

• Various objections to coach parking due to loss of free parking for shops, 

loss of privacy, loss of coach parking revenue, coach parking not compatible 

Page 8



 

4 

 

in conservation and residential areas, pollution and safety when crossing 

from park fronting church, inc Mrs Williams petition, requesting coaches be 

removed from St Annes Road 

• Coach parking is restricting visibility and blocking access when turning into / 

out of Churchway. 

 
St Georges Crescent 
 

• A great success. 

General Comments 

• Cary Ave – lines don’t go far enough, take around bend towards Stanley 

Road (outside boundaries of review area) 

• Coaches and other large vehicles parking in ‘cars only’ area 

• Good job, keep it free parking no meters! 

• Coach drivers are abusing the parking restrictions 

• Manor Road – DYL’s from cnr with Cary Park Road to first entrance (outside 

boundaries of review area) 

• Provide free overnight parking for coaches (3pm – 10am) in appropriate 

local car parks 

• Coach companies feel it is working well. 

• Remove the three disused bus bays around the park area to deter coaches 

and leave them free for car parking. 

• Local Community Partnership are in favour of the changes which have been 

made and would ask for the double yellow lines to be extended around the 

corner by the dance school as this gets very congested (outside boundaries 

of review area) 

5.9 After considering the above comments, the following works are proposed as per the 
plans attached as Appendix 5   

Aveland Road 

• Extend ‘cars only’ restrictions to the junction with Warbro Road. 

• Implement double yellow lines restrictions at the junction of Aveland Road / 

Warbro Road. 

 
St Annes Road 

• Implement parking restrictions in the current coach bay to allow limited 
waiting between 8am – 6pm 1 hour no return in 2 hours, therefore enabling 
car parking during the day and coach parking in the evening 6pm – 8am, as 
was previously in place. 

• Alter the existing parking restrictions fronting the property known as ‘Valetta’, 
from 8am – 6pm 1 hour no return in 1 hour to limited waiting between 8am – 
6pm 1 hour no return in 2 hours. 

 

Page 9



 

5 

 

6 Possibilities and Options 

6.1 The members of the Transport Working Party are requested to approve the 
advertising of the restrictions as listed in 5.9 and implement, should no 
objections be forthcoming. Any objections will be presented to a future 
meeting of the Transport Working Party.   

6.2 The members of the Transport Working Party may wish to recommend the 
implementation of some of the restrictions as listed in 5.9  

6.3 The members of the Transport Working Party may wish to recommend that 
the proposed alterations to the existing Traffic Regulation Order are not 
advertised. 

6 Preferred Solution/Option 

Members are recommended that the option in 6.1 above would be the most 
appropriate action.  

7 Consultation 

Consultation has been undertaken in the local area in the form of on-street notices, 
a press release to the local media, a specific page for the review on the 
torbay.gov.uk website and letters being distributed to local businesses, coach 
companies, hotels, local members, community groups and other stakeholders. 
Balanced feedback has been received.    

8. Risks 

By making the best use of the available road and car park space the Council will be 

able to reduce congestion and improve pedestrian safety during the busy summer 

months, whilst retaining car parking during the football season, therefore reducing 

the number of wasted journeys made by drivers as they search for on-street 

parking spaces. If this change to the existing Traffic Regulation Orders (TRO) is not 

approved, congestion will continue and wasted journeys undertaken (as car drivers 

/ lo
[...]

Therefore the information in the parking policy was available to the members, prior to 
them making a decision at the meeting and that, should they have wished, they 
could have refused the proposals based on item 8 of Appendix B in the Parking 
Policy. 
  

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 3

Page 63



Objection 2 
 
There are contradictory price change dates in the proposed order. 

 
Specifically:- 
 
“….Residents Parking Permit, the charge of which will initially be £100 per 12 
months, but being reduced to £30 per 12 months as of 1st October 2013.” 
 
However, the section – “authorisation and use of Residents ‘Parking Permits”, 
states:- 
 
Paragraph 18 (4) 
 
(2) The charge for the issue of a Residents’ Parking Permit and Protective 
Cover shall be – 
 
(a) £100 on any applications received from the date of commencement of this 

order until 30th September 2016; 
(b) £30 on any applications received on or after 1st October 2016; 

 
 
Answer 
 
The officer who processes the Traffic Regulation Orders states that the date error in 
the ‘Statement of Reasons’ does not invalidate the amendment order that it refers to, 
as the statement is only required to give a brief account of why the authority 
proposes to make the order.  
 
Specific details such as charges being proposed in the order are not required to be 
included in the statement, and on this occasion the charge information was included 
as additional information. The order itself is the legal document that we cannot alter 
once it has been advertised, and as the information contained within article 18 is 
correct there is no need to revoke the order at this stage. 
 

Page 64



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Transport Working Party Date:  24 October 2013 

Wards Affected:  All wards in Torbay 

Report Title:  Torbay Council Highways Design Guide For new Developments 

Executive Lead Contact Details:   Sue Cheriton, Executive Head –  

 Residents & Visitor Services 

 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:   Barry John
[...]
ing cycle facilities initial consideration should be given to 
making links with the strategic network of routes defined by the Council. It is 
considered appropriate for cyclists to share a network of streets where the 85%ile 
speed of vehicles does not exceed 20mph and/or where there will be less than 100 
dwelling units. 
 
Most development proposals will trigger the need for extra facilities for the needs of 
the development (e.g. public transport links, pedestrian crossings etc) or to mitigate 
the impact of development upon existing community facilities. These facilities, either 
developer funded and/or provided shall be secured by agreement under Section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
Torbay Council will pursue Sustainable Drainage Systems (SUDS) as required and 
in compliance with the Floods and Water Act. 
 
 

Page 178



 

1 

 

 

Meeting:  Transport Working Party Date:  24th October 2013 

Wards Affected:  Shiphay with the Willows 

Report Title:  Parking Restrictions – Crosspark Avenue, Torquay  

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Sue Cheriton, Executive Head – Residents &    

   Visitor Services 

 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Richard Brown - Service Manager - Culture,  

             Leisure and Transport 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report is in response to requests from the local bus company for additional 
parking restrictions in Crosspark Avenue to aid access for the local bus route and 
for members to consider the possible advertising of changes to the current Traffic 
Regulation Orders (TRO).   

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 It is recommended that members approve the proposals outlined in Appendix 2 to 
advertise and implement, should no objections be forthcoming.  

3. Action Needed 

3.1 The proposals outlined in Appendix 2 to be advertised and implemented should no 
objections be forthcoming.  Any objections will be referred to a future meeting of the 
Transport Working Party. 

4. Summary 

4.1 Following completi

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport Working Party 
 

24 October 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pete Addis, Councillor Stephen Brooksbank, Councillor Darren Cowell, 
Councillor Bobbie Davies, Councillor Ian Doggett and Councillor Ray Hill (Chairman) 

 
(Also in attendance:  MPC David Carne, Patrick Carney, Louise Costin, Sally Farley, 

Heidi McBride and William Prendergast)  
 

 

 
Councillor Hill asked if anyone had any conflict of interest in respect of the 
agenda items, none were declared.  
 

123. Apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Mark Pountney – represented by Councillor Bobbie Davies, Councillor 
Nicole Amil, and Sue Cheriton 
 

124. Minutes from meeting held on 5th September 2013  
 
Proposed by: Cllr Cowell 
Seconded by: Cllr Doggett 

 
In favour: All 
Against: 
Abstention: 
 

125. Traffic Calming - The Strand (Lou Costin - Devon & Cornwall Police)  
 
Inspector Lou Costin reported that the Police are hoping to gain support for 
installing some traffic calming measures at the Strand as a result of a number of 
near misses which have been reported in the area when members of the public are 
out during the late evening and early hours. 

 
Councillors Addis and Doggett both advised they are members of the licensing 
board. 

 
Patrick Carney advised that a 3 year collision study had been undertaken of this 
area where it showed there were a lot of near misses occurring rather than a lot of 
collisions.  Patrick Carney advised he and his team have been working with the 
Police to look at reducing the speed of the traffic during these busy periods but 
highlighted that this area is not on the Road Safety Priorities list for this year and 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 24 October 2013 
 

 

would require the approval of the Transport Working Party to add this as a priority 
for the following year. 

 
A number of options were discussed as to how the traffic calming measures could 
be implemented in the area where it was agreed that a possible solution could be to 
install part-time interactive signs. 

 
Councillor Cowell advised that he believes there is a much wider issue around the 
whole area and is working towards a night time study being completed in the future.  
Councillor Cowell advised he is in support of a short term solution. 

 
Councillor Doggett advised he believes part of the solution would be to educate 
drivers and pedestrians alike. 

 
Councillor Addis advised he supports the idea that something needs to be 
implemented in the area but as this is an A road, advised that whatever is approved 
must not cause too much disruption. 

 
Recommendation 
Officers to progress the scheme for interactive signs to be installed in the area and 
to review the surface of the highway with implementation possibly proceeding 
during the 2014/15 financial year. 

 
Proposed by: Cllr Addis 
Seconded by: Cllr Brooksbank 
 
In favour:  All 
Against:  
Abstention: 
 
Inspector Lou Costin and MPC David Carne left the meeting. 
 

126. Traffic Calming in Maidenway Road, Paignton (Petition)  
 
Patrick Carney advised a petition had been received from Mrs Murphy regarding 
traffic calming in Maidenway Road, Paignton.  Patrick Carney explained that Mrs 
Murphy was unable to attend the meeting but had asked Councillor Doggett to 
represent her. 

 
Councillor Doggett advised the petition has 158 signatures and has come about 
due to the recent spate of accidents which have occurred in the area which 
seemingly is due to speeding traffic along Maidenway Road. 

 
Councillor Doggett recounted the contents of an email he had received from Mrs 
Murphy where she reported there had been a number of incidents along 
Maidenway Road including buses having to take evasive action to avoid collisions 
on numerous occasions. 

 
Patrick Carney advised that speed recordings have been undertaken in this area, 
the results of which show the average speed is 20 mph and the 85th percentile 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 24 October 2013 
 

 

speed is 31 mph.  Patrick Carney reported that on occasion it appears there are a 
small number of drivers speeding in the area with the highest speed being recorded 
as 46 mph. 

 
Patrick Carney advised that the Transport Working Party has agreed to the Road 
Safety Initiatives for 2013/14 during their meeting on the 25th July 2013 and 
highlighted that if the Transport Working Party believe this traffic calming in 
Maidenway Road needs to be added to the list then a decision will need to be made 
which priority will be removed from the plan. 

 
A discussion took place regarding the possible measures that could be installed 
whereby it was established that if a speed camera is installed in the vicinity, any 
revenue made goes to Central Government and not the Local Authority. 

 
Patrick Carney is to clarify to the Transport Working Party when the speed 
recordings were taken to ensure this was not conducted when road works were 
taking place as this would give a distorted result. 

 
Patrick Carney advised that an educational awareness campaign could be run 
whereby 30 mph signs are placed in the area to remind drivers of the speed limit 
and following this further speed checks could be undertaken. 

 
Councillor Doggett advised he would report back to Mrs Murphy.  Patrick Carney 
and Councillor Hill to formally respond. 
 

127. Cary Park Parking alterations - Review  
 
Patrick Carney advised that a review is being undertaken following comments and a 
petition being received after alterations to various parking restrictions in and around 
the Cary Park area of St Marychurch.  Patrick Carney advised that the biggest area 
of concern relates to St Anne’s Road and after reviewing feedback as detailed in 
appendix 4, he is proposing minor changes as detailed in appendix 5 and 
summarised below: 

 
Aveland Road 

 Extend ‘cars only’ restrictions to the junction with Warbro Road. 

 Implement double yellow lines restrictions at the junction of Aveland Road / 
Warbro Road 

 
St Anne’s Road 

 Implement parking restrictions in the current coach bay to allow limited waiting 
between 8am – 6pm 1 hour no return in 2 hours, therefore enabling car parking 
during the day and coach parking in the evening 6pm – 8am, as was previously 
in place. 

 Alter the existing parking restrictions fronting the property known as “Valetta”, 
from 8am – 6pm 1 hour no return 1 hour to limited waiting between 8am – 6pm 
1 hour no return in 2 hours. 

 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 24 October 2013 
 

 

Recommendation 
Officers to advertise the proposed changes and if no objections are received, to 
implement. 
 
Proposed by: Cllr Addis 
Seconded by: Cllr Doggett 
 
In favour:  All 
Against:  
Abstention:  
 

128. Cockington Lane Residents Parking  
 
Patrick Carney advised the request for Cockington Lane Residents Parking had 
been presented to the Transport Working Party on the 25th April 2013 and is being 
re-presented due to one objection received as outlined in appendix 2, which raises 
concerns regarding the proposal could be in contravention to the Council’s Parking 
Policy and highlights there is an error in the Statement of Reasons detailed on the 
Traffic Regulation Order as this may invalidate the Order. 
 
Patrick Carney advised the responses to the two points raised in the objection is 
outlined in appendix 3 and explained that the objector is correct in that the proposal 
does override the Parking Policy and the error in the Statement of Reasons detailed 
on the Traffic Regulation Order does not invalidate the Order as the statement is 
only required to give a brief account of why the authority proposes to make the 
Order. 

 
Councillor Hill asked if the Council are within their rights to override the Parking 
Policy.  Patrick Carney confirmed that as the Parking Policy was recommended by 
the Transport Working Party and approved by a Delegated Decision, it is 
acceptable that the same level of authority can override a policy.  Councillor Cowell 
suggested that this information should be detailed in the Parking Policy in order to 
deal with any future special cases which may arise. 

 
Recommendation 
The proposals for Cockington Lane Residents Parking are implemented as 
advertised. 
 
Proposed by: Cllr Davies 
Seconded by: Cllr Addis 
 
In favour:  All 
Against:  
Abstention:  
 

129. Torbay Council Highways Design Guide for new Developments  
 
Patrick Carney presented the Torbay Council Highways Design Guide for new 
Developments report and advised Strategic Transport and Development Control 
were consulted with when producing this document. 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 24 October 2013 
 

 

 
Patrick Carney advised that the document follows on from the Local Transport Plan 
and council planning guidelines and conforms to guidance set out in the Manual for 
Streets. 

 
Councillor Doggett acknowledged the question he wanted to ask could be deemed 
as not falling into this item but enquired if the council pay for trees that are cut down 
and referred to a tree that was removed in Broadpark Avenue.  Patrick Carney 
advised that the Council did pay for the removal of a tree in this area from the 
revenue budget and went on to say that the Tree Management Policy states that 
the Council will not remove healthy trees except in instances where the tree does 
not fit in with the street scene.  Patrick Carney advised the tree is intended to be 
replaced and the Council are approaching residents for funding. 

 
Recommendation 
To approve the Torbay Council Highways Design Guide for new Developments as a 
policy. 
 
Proposed by: Cllr Addis 
Seconded by: Cllr Doggett 
 
In favour:  All 
Against:  
Abstention: 
 

130. Parking Restrictions - Crosspark Avenue, Torquay  
 
Patrick Carney presented the Parking Restrictions – Crosspark Avenue, Torquay 
report and advised the report has been produced in response to requests from the 
local bus company for additional parking restrictions to aid access for the number 
32 bus. 

 
Patrick Carney advised that funding for the additional parking restrictions will be 
from the capital programme for public transport improvements. 

 
Recommendation 
Advertise the additional parking restrictions and implement if no objections are 
received. 
 
Proposed by: Cllr Doggett 
Seconded by: Cllr Brooksbank 
 
In favour:  All 
Against:  
Abstention: 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 24 October 2013 
 

 

 
131. Any Other Business  

 
Torquay Gateway Scheme/Western Corridor 
 
Sally Farley reported the Strategic Transport section are working to submit a bid for 
£2.3 million pinch point funding by the 28th October 2013 for the Torquay Gateway 
regeneration project and advised that a letter of support from the Transport Working 
Party would assist with this. 

 
Sally Farley advised if the bid is successful, works could start to take place as early 
as next winter. 

 
Patrick Carney reported the first tranche of pinch point funding to provide 
improvements to the Western Corridor has been successful with just over £1 million 
being awarded.  It is expected that work will be carried out over the next two 
winters.  The second tranche of pinch point funding is currently being worked on. 
 
Recommendation 
Letter of support from the Chairman of the Transport Working Party for the Torquay 
Gateway regeneration project and associated bid. 

 
Proposed by: Cllr Cowell 
Seconded by: Cllr Doggett 
 
In favour:  All 
Against:  
Abstention:  
 
Higher Union Lane 

 
Councillor Cowell requested feedback for the December meeting of the Transport 
Working Party relating to the non enforcement of parking restrictions at Higher 
Union Lane.   

 
Patrick Carney reported he is reluctant to continually use resources to replace the 
signs at this location to allow for parking enforcement to resume as the signs are 
being removed within a matter of days.  Patrick Carney advised he has been 
liaising with the council’s Security Team who are procuring a mobile CCTV camera 
and it is hoped this will allow some surveillance of the area to identify what is 
occurring with the signs.  Any information gleaned from this exercise will be shared 
with the Police. 

 
Audley Avenue 

 
Councillor Cowell advised that he is aware of a petition that has been submitted in 
respect of the proposals for Audley Avenue and asked for feedback.   

 
Patrick Carney advised he has seen the petition which he and his team are 
currently reviewing but confirmed this does not change the recommendation made 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 24 October 2013 
 

 

by the Transport Working Party although would welcome Ward Councillor guidance 
on this matter. 

 
Budgets 

 
Councillor Hill advised that owing to reductions in budgets in the Authority, 
consideration is being given to disband the Transport Working Party and he is 
currently working on a report with Patrick Carney which will be presented to 
Members outlining this. 

 
Should the Mayor agree to the disbandment of the Transport Working Party, all 
future transport issues would need to be reported to Ward Councillors who would 
need to advise Community Partnerships and residents alike. 

 
Sally Farley confirmed the Strategic Transport section has their own consultation 
processes in place and this would not cause a problem should the disbandment of 
the Transport Working Party be approved. 

 
Councillor Cowell suggested that perhaps the council could look at reducing other 
meetings before reducing the Transport Working Party as it was generally felt the 
meetings held for Planning, Licensing and Transport should not be reduced owing 
to their productivity. 
 

132. Date of Next Meeting - 12 December 2013, 4pm  
 


